

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



NINTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 112th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON OCTOBER 22, 2024, (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do--do--do--do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave) Ex Officio Member (on Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 588-09-2024

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY TREASURER, MR. BUENAVENTURA F. LAGUNDI, TO RECEIVE THE SAFEGUARD TAX REFUND OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT FROM ROYCE MOTOR CENTER, INC.

WHEREAS, the City Administrator, Mr. Juanito A. Calubaquib, has indorsed to the Ninth City Council the request of Nissan Royce Motor Center, Inc. for a document authorizing the Tuguegarao City Government to receive the refund of Safeguard Tax in relation to the purchase of NP300 Navara 2.5 VL MT 4x4 which was delivered on August 04, 2021;

WHEREAS, one of the requirements for the Tuguegarao City Government to be able to refund the Safeguard Tax that was paid at the time the NP200 Navara 2.5 VL MT 4x4 was purchased is a Secretary's Certificate, however, such requirement is not applicable because the Tuguegarao City Government is not a private corporation;

WHEREAS, instead of a Secretary's Certificate, the Committee on Appropriations and Ways and Means agrees that a resolution be passed authorizing the City Treasurer, Mr. Buenaventura F. Lagundi, to receive the Safeguard Tax refund amounting to One Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Pesos (P123,200.00) from Royce Motor Center, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to authorize the City Treasurer, Mr. Buenaventura F. Lagundi, to receive the Safeguard Tax Refund of the Tuguegarao City Government from Royce Motor Center, Inc.

On motion of Hon. Bayona and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 588-09-2024 was APPROVED.

Page 1 of 2

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

EL JØSEPH V. EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian JOEL JØS

ATTESTED: ٢ HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 10 29 24

cel